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The Honorable Chris Wickham

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
-IN AND FOR THURSTON COUNTY

TAYLOR RESOURCES, INC., a

Washington corporation, also known as

TAYLOR SHELLFISH FARMS,
Petitioners,

V.

- PIERCE COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the State of Washington,
: .Respondent,
) and
NORTH BAY PARTNERS, a family
partnership; FOSS M. LESLIE ET

AL., Taxpayers of record for the
property at issue,

Additional Parties.

NO. 08-2-00904-9

~ RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR

COALITION TO PROTECT PUGET
SOUND HABITAT TO MOTIONS
TO CONSOLIDATE AND FOR
ENTRY OF SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT o

I. OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR ENTRY OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This lawsuit arises out of a dispute between Taylor Shellfish Farms, beach owners, |

RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR COALITION TO PROTECT
PUGET SOUND HABITAT TO MOTIONS TO CONSOLIDATE
AND FOR ENTRY OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 1

" and other residents in Pierce County concerned about the impact of geoduck aquaculture on

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP

Anomeys-at-Law

Seartle, WA 98154
"Tel. (206) 264-8600
Fax {206) 264-9300

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303
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the natural and built environment. The latler’ group is represented in this action by the
Coalition to Protéct Puget Sound Halbitat.

Taylor has been operating a geoduck farm on the Foss ("North Bay Pa'rtners")
property in Pierce County for a number of years. The Coalition asserted that Taylor’s
permit from Pierce County for the operation had expired and that a new permit was needed.
Taylor disputed that. . Ultimately, the County Planning Department issued a determination
that the permit had éxpnred.1

'As expected, Taylor. appealed the County Planning Department’s determination that -
the permit had expired to the Connty Hearing Examiner. The Coalition’s partners requested
that the County shut down Taylor’s o,p‘eration if and when the Examiner upheld the Planning
Department’s determination.2 The County agreed that this would be the proper course of
action if its Administrative Determination Were.upheld.

After a lengthy evid¢ntiary heéring, the Hearing Examiner rendered a decision
confirming the Planning Department’s determinntion. At this point, given the Planning
Department’s prior statement that it would act to terminate Taylor’s operations if and when
the Hearing Examiner confir_med the determinatlon thaf the peifmlt l1ad expired, the Coalition
antlcipated that Taylor would cease operations or that the County would issue» a stop work

order. Neither of these expected outcomes has resulted.

! Declaration of Devon N. Shannon, Ex. 1 (Administration Determination, SD 22-00).

2 Shannon Dec., Ex. 2 (Bricklin letter of Jun. 15, 2007).

- Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP
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- With fhe Hearing Examiner’s ruling confirming the Department’s determination in
place, Taylor’s next step should have been to apply for a permit to resume/continue its
operations. Ind¢ed, Taylor has filed such a pefmit application.’ The County’s i)rocessing
of that permit application should have resulted in a determination of whether the operations
can resume and, if s0, on what conditions.

,Howevef, in »additidn td filing an- application, Téylor also sued‘the County. In
a;ddition to challénging the County’s determination that the permit had expired, the County
also included a claim for substantial damages. - In response, and instead of continuing with
.the précéssing of the pending permit application, the County entered into a deal with Taylor
to allow the operétion to resume. _Taylof and the County now ask the Court to confirm the
légitimacy of ‘this irregular proceeding.v

Rather than perfunctorily cutting a deal with Taylor, the County should (ahd must).
ﬁiake its decisions regarding whether to allow operatiéns to cohtinue and, if so, oh What
| conditions, by continuing the processing of the pénding application. That process would
éllbv&? for public "input and a reasoned decision .based on all the facts aﬁd circumstances..
Taylor and the County seek tob enud run that process and, now, seek to obtain the Court’s
épprovalv for that end run. The Court should.not be a part of this travesty.

We understand Taylor’s interest in seekiﬁg to circumvent the regular.permit process.
It certainly is in Taylor"s interest to avoid public scrutiny of its ongoing operations.

However, the County’s motivation is inconsistent with its public responsibilities. The

*  Shannon Dec., Ex. 3 (Taylor SDP Application SD/CP 6-08.

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP
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County can negotiéte a.resoiutiOn of 'Taylor’s damage elaims against jt, but not at the
expense of avoiding the regular permit érocess which assﬁres that the public (and other‘
agencies with expertise) are provided notice and an opportunity to be heard. |
~ While we havebeen unable to find any case in Washington where an-agency has
éttempted- to circumvent its permit process 1n this manner, there is}a ease remarkably similar
recently decided by the United States Ninth Circuit Coqrt of Appeals. In Le’ague' of

Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of Los Angeles, 498 F.3d 1052 (9™ Cir. 2007),

the City denied a conditional use permit to a congregation which was interested in operating
a synagogue in a residentially zoned area. The congregation then sued the City, alleging
the permit had been denied in violation of constitutional rights. "Seeking to avoid further

litigation, the City entered into a settlement agreement" that allowed the League to operate

a synagogue on the premises. Id. at 1053.

The Court considered whether the City could enter a settlement agreement with the

| permit applicant to avoid the City’s prior permitting decision. The Court concluded that the

_settlement agreement was invalid and unenforceable because it "granted u_se permission

7 ' .

outside of the required statut_ory process" and an "agreement to circumvent applicable
zoning laws is invalidlan_d unenforceable. " Id. at 1056. " [T]he pendency of litigation is net ,
a blank check for a City when it comes to the rights of its residents."” Id. at 1053.

The Courf determined that the settlement.agreement allowed the congregation to
engage in uses that are permitted only by ‘firstlobtaivm'ng a conditional use permit. The City

was therefore required to comply with the local zoning code and "statutory framework" for

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP

Artorneys-at-Law
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a conditional use permit "in full." Id. at 1056. Because the Citsf failed to "comply with the
ordinance’s procedural formalities, " the Court deemed the settlement agreement "invalid and
unenforceable. " Id. See also Transcas Property Owners Association v. City of Malibu, 138
Cal. App. 4" i72 (2006) (City cannot contract out of zoning requirements).

- Like the Court in League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates, this Court should
find the proposed settlement agreement is an "invalid and .unenforceable" attempt to
"circumvent" the shoreline regulations and _permitting process that are currently in play in

Pierce County. The Court should refuse to accept or "enter"” the settlement agreement and

instead should direct Taylor and Pierce County to continue the processing of the pending

application.
II. NO OBJECTION TO CQNSOLIDATION
After the initial Hearing Examiner decision was entered, Taylor appealed that
decision with the filing‘of an action that bears Cause No. 08-2-00904-9. Subsequently, the
Hearing Examiner made some minoi reyisions to his decision. Taylor filed a new action
challenging the revised decision (Cause No. 08—_2-01571-_5'). Taylor seeks to consolidate the

two actions. The Coalition has no objection.” -

4 The Coalition has already been granted intervention status in the first cause of action.
The paperwork stipulating that the Coalition may intervene in the second action is currently
circulating. No party has indicated any objection to that. '

Auorneys-at-Law
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* The Honorable Chris Wickham

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THURSTON COUNTY

TAYLOR RESOURCES, INC., a
Washington corporation, also known as
TAYLOR SHELLFISH FARMS,
- Petitioners,
V.

PIERCE COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the State of Washington, -

Respondent,
arid
NORTH BAY PARTNERS, a family
partnership; FOSS M. LESLIE ET

AL., Taxpayers of record for the
property at issue, o

Additional Parties.

NO. 08-2-00904-9

DECLARATION OF DEVON N.
- SHANNON

1, DEVON N. SHANNON, declare as follows:

1. I am one of the attorneys for intervenor Coalition to Protect Puget Sound

Habitat in this matter. I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge.

[\®)
o0

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP .
Arrorneys-at-Law
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303
Seartle, WA 98154
Tel. (206) 264-8600
Fax (206) 264-9300
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2. Attached her_etov as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct of the County’s
Administrative Determination that Taylor’s SD 22-00 permit had expired.

3. | Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of David Bricklin’s
June 15, 2007 letter to the County requesting the County to shut down Taylor’s operations.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a trﬁe and correct copy of Taylvor’s SDP
Application SD/CP 6-08. |

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
foregoing is true and correct. |

_ Dated this K(p day of iuly, 2008, at Seattle, Washington.

eI

DEVON N. SHANNON

CPPSH\Superior\Shannon Dec .

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP?
Antomeys-at-Law
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303 -
Seartle, WA 98154
Tel. (206) 264-8600
Fax (206) 264-9300

DECLARATION OF DEVON N. SHANNON - 2
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7# Dopattment of Planaing and Land Services ' - CHUCK KLEEBERG
. : o . Direclor

2401 Soulh 35th Strecl
1acoma, Washington 98408-7460
(063) 7987210 + FAX (263) 798-7425

August 8, 2(‘)07

— . CERTIFIED MAIL
: 7005 3110 6001 9661 4204

Taylor Shell fish, Inc,
Atin: Diane Cooper
413 130 Lynch Road
Shelton, WA 98584

R Administalive Dctennihziﬁon, SD22-00
" Taylor Shellfish (Foss Property)

Dear My, Cooper:

As you know un issuc las arisen reparding your Shorcline Substantial Development Permit
(SSDP) to cultivate the intertidal zonc of private {idelands for the commereial production of
peoduck clams along the ecast side of Case Inlet/North Bay, commonly known as the Foss

Properly, $022-00. This permit was approved by the Hearing Examiner on December 28,
2000, No appeals were filed. ' :

The present issue involves whether the permit has expired, Planning and Land Scrvices has |
reviewed this matter and concludes that the permit was jssucd for {ive years, and that a one-
year extengion was granted, thereby extending the life of the permit 1o six years. Accordingly,

the permil has expired and further work at the site will require application for and approval of'a.
new shoreline substantinl development permit (SSDF). - =

Our position is based upon Revised Code of Washinglon (RCW) 90.58.143, Washinglon
Administrative Code (WAC) 173-27-090, Piercc County Code (PCC) 20.76.030, the Tlearing
[xaminer's Deccmber 28, 2000, decision, 2007 Atlorney General’s Opinion (AGO) Noe. 1, and
(he Court of Appeals decision in Washington Shell Fish, Inc. v. Pierce County, 132 Wn. App.
239 (2006), as set forth below, - In addition, we have reviewed the letier from Somue] W,
Plauche at Gordon Trerr, LIP, dated June 26, 2007. ' '

L. RCW 90.58.143,
RCW 90.58.143( 1) sets forth time requirements for SSDPs and other shoreline pd’mits.x
Subseetion 1 provides that these time requirements apply 10 all shorcline pennits and that upon

a finding of good cause; local governments may adopl different time limits from fhosc sct forth
in this stalute: '

. r'\- | _ o E'x.\/\‘\\aﬁ—" \
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(1) The time requirements of this scction shall apply to all substantial
development permits and to any development authorized pursuant io 2 variance or
~—conditional use pernit authorized under this chapter. Upon a finding of good
cause, based on fhe requircments and circumstances of the project proposed and
consistent with the policy and provisions ol the master program and ‘this chapier,
local government may adopt differcnt time limits from those set forily in
subscctions (2) and (3) of this section as a part of action on a substantial
development pennil. : ‘ ) :

‘ Qubsection 2 of RCW 90.58.143 requires that construction aclivity or, where no
constiuction aclivities are involved, the usc or activity shall be commenced within two years of
the effective date of n SSDP. A one-year extension of the commencement date may be
approved.. ' _ o '

Subscetion 3 provides that authorization for construction activities shall torminate five
years after the ellective date of the SSDP, with a possible one year exiension: I
(3) Authorization to conduct construction activities shall terminate {ive years
after (he offective date of a substantial development permit, ‘TMowever, local
government may authorize 3 single extension for a period not to oxceed onc yodr
‘based on reasonable factors, if a request for extension has been filed before the
expiration datc and notice of the proposed cxtension is given to parties of record
and to the depariment. [Fmphasis added.] : '

Subsection 4 addresses (he effective date of SSDPs in light of appeals, cte. Of nole is
“that part of this scetion which provides that the time periods for commencing the consiruciion or
aclivity, and the five year period in subsection (3) do not run where other ‘povernmental
permils/approvals are required: ) -

(4) The effective date of a substantial development permit shall be the dale of
{iling as provided in RCW 90.58.140(6). The permit time petiods in Subsections
(2) and (3) of this section do not include the time during which a usc or aclivily
was not actually pursued, duc to the pendency of administrative appeals or legal
actions, or due (o ihe need to obtain any ofher government, perimits and appravals
for the development (hat authorize (he development to proceed, including all
yeasonably * relaled  administrative or lcgal actions on any such permits or

approvals,
. WAC 173-27-090.

WAC 173-27-090 parallels RCW 90.58.143. WAC 173-27-090 Suhbscctions 1-4 appear -

I

(o bu jdentical 1o Subscetions 1-4 in RCW 90.58.143, except that WAC 173-27-090(3) réfors to

sondugting “development” aclivities, as opposed to “construction” activilics.

ud
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. PCC20.76.030.

“TPCC 20,76.030.4 sets forth time limitations for SSDPs as well as other shoreline pennits
shoreline conditional use permits, shoreline variancs, elc.). Subsection G.2 requires that
ngonshiuction or subsiantial progress toward construction of a project shall be commenced or,
where no construgtion is involved, the usc or activity shall be commenced within two years of
the clfective date of a permit," This subsection gocs on to allow the llearing Examiner to
authorize a single one-year extension, S ' :

~ Like WAC 11'73-27-090(3)' subscction G.3 states that "[a]uthorization to conducl
development activities shall {erminate five years after the cffective date of a permil.  The

[xaminer may authorize 4 single, onc-year extension as set forth in Subsection 2, above." Other
subseetions in G addross the date of filing, the effect of appeals and litigation, rovisiuns, ctc.

Iv. 2007 AGO No. 1.

In January of this year the Attorney General issued an opinion (2007 AGO Na. 1)
regarding the need Tor 8SDPs for geoduck planting, growing and harvesting activities. Although
{he opinion did not address the tme limilation for SSDPs, the opinion is helpful in that it
discussos the activity isclf. : '

In this opinion the Aftorney Gcnural questioned whether geoduck farming is, in and of
itsell, a “development” under the SMA.! The Attorney General concludes that geoduck tube
“aguaculture docs not nceessarily fall within the definition of “development,”

Thorelore, alihough hy pothetically a project may interfere with usc of surface waters, we
canelude that 1he SMA addresses permitting of actual "projects” and involves a concrele
examination of whether the project interferes with normal public use of surfacc walers.
'I'he Washington Shell Fish case illustrates this approach by cxamining the facts of a
particnlar project. Accordingly, we conclude that whether a parlicular geoduck farm
interferes with normal public use of Taylor Shellfish, Inc. surface watcers will depend on
the facts, which should be determined by local government when deciding if a permil is

required, See RCW 90.58.140(1 )2

I ROW 90.58.030(3)(d) defines "development” Lo mean: a use consisting of the construction or exterior alteration of
structares; deedging: drilling: dumpingt filling; yemoval of any sund, gravel, or mincrals; bulkhcading; driving of
pilini; placing of obshuctions; or any project of 4 permancnt or temporaty nature which nterfercs with the normal
public use of the surface of the waters overlying lands subject 10 this chapler al any state of water level[.] ‘
2 ¢ Attorney General also. slafes that geoduck fubes do not fall within the ordinury meaning of the word
oulrnelures” yelericd ta in the definition of “development.” IF tubes are not sstructures,” then placing (hen does not
appenr (o aniount fo “constaction.” ' ' ' ' :
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V. Washington Shedl Figh, Inc. v, Pierce County, Court of Appcﬁls Decision.’

“As nuted in the AGO, (he Court of Appeals recently interpreted Pierce County’s shoreline
repulitions with respeel to geoduck activities in Wushington Skell Fish, Inc.(WST) v. Picrce
County, 132 Wn. App. 239 (2006). A briefl recap of that decision may be helpful. In this casc,
Washington Shell Fish { WSI) leased County Park properly (tidelands) at the Purdy Spit as well
as other nearby privately owned tidelands. Afler recuiving numerous complaints about WSF’s
Tiaevesting ond aquaculture activitics, PALS issucd Coasc and Desist (C&D) orders applicable (o -
all 11 leased propertics, requiring WSF to stop its geoduck.operations because they did not have

§8NPs. WSIF appealed the C&D orders and the Hearing Examiner upheld the C&D orders,
WSE filed a judicial appenl (LUPA) and the Picrce County Superior Court upheld -the
[xaniner's decision, WSI appealed o the Court of Appeals. - ' '

' WSI argued belore the Court of Appeals that il was not rcquircd'to obtain a SSDP before
engaging in geoduck planting and harvesting on leased shorelines because such activitics arc not
“gevelopment.”  The Court of Appeals disagreed: '

~ In these ways, WSE's activitics prevented the gencral public from using
certain arcas of the water: (1) WSE's geoduck planting and harvesting equipment
posed a safety risk to the public; and (2) WSH's aclivitics and fixed objecls
ocenpicd shorefine water, {hereby cxcluding others. The testimony and cxhibits .
provided substamiial evidence to support the hearing examiner's finding that
WSI"s geoduck activities interfered with {he normal public use of the surface
water. Therefore, under PCC 20,76.030, WSF enpaged in "development” when it
harvested and planted geoducks on the lcased properties. -

WSF also argues that it merely disrupted, but did not remove, sand when it
‘used .water jots 1o harvest geoducks, But the hearing examiner did not exprossly
address WSHs sand removal; rather, he based his decision on WSF's interference
will the public's usc of the surface water. Interforing with public use of the .
sutface water is a sufficient pround, standing alone, to suppotl the hearing
examiner’s findings and the cease and desist orders as they relate to geoduck
planting and harvesting. Thus, we do not address whether disrupting sand
provides a separate busis for requiring a substantial devclopment permit under
Pierce County's shoreline regulations, ' ' -

The Court of Appeals further foumd ihat the activitics involving the
harvesting and planting of geoducks constituted “substantial” development:

N i —

et

¥ A petition far review of this case is pending belore the Washington Supreme Coult.
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WS admitied cngaging in both planting cultivated geoducks and
~ harvesting wild gooducks on the lcased lands (cxcept for the Tellefson and Ohlson
““properfies). Neither activity is exempt from substantial development permit

requirements under PCC 20,24.030: Ilarvesting activities are subject to PCC

20.24.030(A), and planting activitics are subject to PCC 20.24.030(R) through

(7). Because WSIs scoduck activitics constituted substaniial developments, -

WSF had to apply for and to oblain the required permits before planting or
~ harvesting peoducks. ' :

Washinglon Shell Vish, Inc. v, Pierce County, 132 Wn. App. at 250 - 253.
VI, Taylor Shellfisk's Position.

I the case st hand, a SSDP was issued on December 28, 2000. More than six ycars have passed
gince the permil was issued. - In his June 26, 2007, letter, Samuel W. Plauche, Taylor Shelllish’s
atlorpey, argues that Condition 5 of the Examiner’s decision requires that {he approved project
by compleied within five years, with an option for a onc-year extension; and that they have niel
condition 5 by building/creating/installing the Foss geoduck farm within five years. Mr. Plauche

furiher argues that they do not nced a SSDP for continucd geoduck farming under the criteria set
forth in the"AGQ discussed above, : o '

Taylor Shellfish describes the process by which i constructed the geoduck farm as cstablishing
 he boundarics of the Foss farm, registering it with the WDI'W, and planiing the entire farmable
arca with peoduck seed, Although not speeifically mentioned, the actual construction appears 10
yefer 10 the installation of I'VC tubes and netting: While Taylor Shellfish considers such
activitios 1o be “construction” of struclurcs as required by RCW 90.58.143(3), the Atlorney
General Opinion referenced above appears to be {o the contrary. (“Geoduck tubes do not [all
within the meaning of the word “structures’ referred to in the definition of development,)

Regardless of whether - the installation of pcoduck tubes constitutes “structurcs” and/or
“eonsiryction”, WAC 173-27-090(3) and PCC 20.76.030.G(3) limit “development” aclivitics lo a
five year period. Since the Washington Shell Tish case determined geoduck aquaculture falls
within the definition of *development,” the SSDI approved for this gooduck farm is limiled 1o o

-~ five-year period.

~“Faylor Shelllish also aipucs that even if o SSDP was required to establish the operation, they do
not need a SEDP for continued operation based upon the eriteria set forth in the Attorney General
Opinion. ' : :
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The Planning and Land Scrvices Department disaprees with Taylor Shellfish’s interpretation of
e Washington Shell [ish Court of Appcals decision. The decision was not limited to public
jands. ~The Court of Appeals specilically upheld the requirement for SSTPs on public and
private tidelands based upon the wording in Piercc County*s shoreline regulations. In the present

case, the netivitics of Taylor Shellfish are similar to the activitics of Washington Shell Fish, Itis

(his activity that neeessilates the SSDP, both in 2000 and now.

In conclusion, under applicable provisions of the PCC shoreline regulations, Taylor Shellfish

P. 07

was praperly required 1o obtaina SSDP in 2000 for its activitics at the Foss property, The permil -

that ‘Tayler obtained in 2000 cxpircd pursuant 1o the applicable RCW, WAC, PCC provisions

1. 'To continuc operation of ity geoduck farm at this location,
Titylor must obtain a new SSDP from the Hearing Bxaminer. -

In.accordance with PCC 1.22, Appeals of Administrative Decisions to the Examiner, any person
aggrieved or allected by nay decision of an administrative official may file a notice of appeal. A
notice of appeal, togethier with the appropriale appeal fee, shall be filed within 14 days of the
date of an Administrative Official’s decision, at the Public Services Ruilding, 2401 So. 35th
Streel, ‘Tacoma, Washinglon. ' ' 4 ~
Sincerely, -

1)ivid Rosenkranz ' (/ . /,,e 3
. ~ “7 “‘--..—-J

Assistant Director

ol

ADMIN/PLANNERS/BY ERS/Taylor Shelifish AD 2.dog
c: Samuel W: Plauche, Attorney al T.aw, Gordon Derr, 2025 - 1st Avenue, Suite 500, -
~ Scattle, WA 08121-3140 | ' '
“Padas Kisiclius, Attorney at 1.aw, Gordon Derr, 2025 - 15l Avenue, Suite 500,
Soatlle, WA 98121-3140 o
~ Perry Lund, Unil Supervisor, Department of Ecology, Southwest Region,
PO Nox 47775, Olympia, WA 98504-7775 '
Jill Guernsey, Depuly Prosecuting Atlorney
Vicki Diamond, Supervisor, Current Planning
Kathleen Larrabee, Supervisor, Resource Management
T'y Bootly, Senior Planner
T'rish Nyers, Associate Planner .-
Mark Luppino, Code Tnforcement Officer |
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June 15, 2007

Vicki Diamond - o _

Pierce County Planning and Land Services Department
12401 S. 35™ St., Room 175 v .

Tacoma, WA 98409-7490 '

Re: Taylor Shellfish SD 22-00

Dear Ms. Diamond:

I am writing on behalf of my clients, John McCormick and Mary Lou Xitco, regarding the
commercial geoduck operation at the Foss property currently operating under SD 22-00. My clients
live adjacent to the Foss property and are concerned about the significant adverse impacts the Taylor

~ shellfish operation is having on their property. The geoduck operation appears to be causing a.

_ ‘significant movement of sand in the intertidal zone. Suspended sand and sediment is re-settling in
different locations, re-shaping the beach. In the process, important biological resources are being
lost and the wave action along the toe of the bluff is being altered. While my clients may be able
to protect their interest through private means, they also seek to assure that the County’s regulation
of this operation is valid. Currently, that does not appear to be the case.

This letter, in part, follows up on the email sent to you by my associate, Devon Shannon, on June

-6, 2007. Our primary objective is to determine the County’s position on whether the Taylor

- Shellfish SD 22-00 permit has expired, whether Taylor Shellfish is currently operating without a
permit, and whether the County will shut down the operation because it does not have a valid permit. -

You stated in your June 8, 2007 response to Ms. Shannon’s email that the County is currently -
reviewing the regulations and consulting with DOE and the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office regarding
the proper interpretation of "20.76.330B," and that no decision had yet been made by the County.
First, I would like to point out that this issue has been in front of the County for over a month now.
While we appreciate the County’s efforts to ensure correct code interpretation, we are asking that
the County commit to making a decision within the next week. It has had ample time to make a
decision in this matter. | ' ' -

Qg\{_\\v\bl X 7.



Vicki Diamond
June' 15, 2007
Page 2

‘Second, the code section cited in your June 8 eméil is not found in the Pierce County Code available
online. It is unclear from where this section or language was derived. Please clarify this at the same
time you provide a decision as to whether SD 22-00 is expired. - o '

Third, the relevance of the code section. is not immediately obvious. The County should be
interpreting the terms and conditions of the permit itself. It is clear from the language of SD 22-00

that it is now expired. Under the permit, Taylor had five years from "the approval of the permit," - '

here January 2001, to complete the project. If the project was not completed within 5 years, the
County could either "extend the permit for one (1) year; or [tlerminate the permit...." There is no
ambiguity in these conditions. There is no current opportunity to extend the permit because it has
been over six years since the permit was issued. The permit has expired. '

Finally, the June 6, 2007 email also asked whether Taylor Shellfish had provided any of theé
information requested by Mr. Booth regarding ongoing nature of Taylor’s aquaculture operations
at the Foss property. You did not respond to this question in your email response and I would ask
that you do so now. Moreover, if any information has been provided by Taylor Shellfish, I would -
like a copy of those documents. ' o -

Tf we have not heard from you within a week, we will proceed with a compliance action before the
Hearing Examiner pursuant to PCC 18,140.060. As we believeitis clear the permit has expired, we
hope the hearing process will be avoided by the County’s issuance of a decision that the permit has
expired and issuance of a stop-work order to Taylor Shellfish. ’

" Thank you for your consideration 'and cooperation.
Very truly yours,
BRICKLIN NEWMANDOLD, LLP
c K
David A. Bricklin

DAB kmw
cc: Clients
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FAX NO.
A8 Co, y Plapning and Land Services
A 240 1 South 35t Streel, Suite 2

Tér::ﬂu’nﬂ, Washington 98409
. www.plereacauntywa.orglpals
lnformuhun (?ﬁm) 798- 3739

P, 08

' Application No: 627965
Application [yate: 02/19/2008
Approved Date: '

i Wospren LIt "

Shw«hlme Substantial Develop Application

I'his applivaut is applying to $0/GCP06-08 SHORELINE: PERM!T FOR COMMERGIAL INTERTIDAL

(.:l ‘ODUCK FARM
Gito Adrlress: 0 21? i"l J AV KPS Inspection Araa: o
Broj, Appl Hame: SD/CPE-DB (FOSS G EODUCK FARM - TAYLOR SHELLFISH) RTSQQ: 00,,20093?.
| | Parcel No(s): 0020084002
' : 0020093002
0020093008
0020162000

FProperty Ownar. FOSS M LESLIE ETAL
_ ' A1 8GTH ST ,
Mount Vernan WA 88274
Agpticant; TAYLOR SHELLFISH FARMS
130 B LYNGH RD
SHELTON WA 08564

Zong 1t Rural Ten
Commuitty Area; Key Paningula, lslands
- Acreag 0

No, af Lobs:

Sq Ft. Project Value; $10,000.00 '

i*:!a &m&m FsResetpion o

Phone No: 360-336-9981

Phone No: 360-426-6178

© Quantity msmm mamn
‘b?,(‘Du UO Planning Review - horelme Sub&tdntlcll Development 10000.00
fi: 2 ”05 0() Tolal Fega
:u.’.?()o 00 Total Paid
$U l)(h Balance Due

Cxhileit+ 2
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(ot Crp,  Planning and Land Services Application No: 627958
- % 2401 South 35th Btrest, Suite 2 _ Application Date: 02/18/2008

Tacoma, Washington 98400 ' Approved Date:
WAWWW, pteroumumywi org/pals - .
W__lthxfoan‘,xtlog'.'( 25%) 798-3739

&horeline Conditional Use Appllcahon

- Vo

(ORI AR

This applicant is applying to 80N08-08 SHORELINE PERMIT FOR COMMERCIAL INT ERTIDAL

ru}-C)[JUCK FARM

She Addross: o 214TH AVE KPS | | Inspection Area: 1
Firoj Appt Nemes 8DICPE-08 t) O‘§$ GEODUCK FARM - TAYLOR SHLLl FISH) RTSQQ: 00200841
' Parcel Nofs): 0020083004
© 0020093002
- 0020162000
0020084002

Pioperly Ownar: FOSS M LESUIE ETAL " Phone No: 360-336-9881

211 86TH 81
Maupt Vernon WA 88274 _
Applicant: TAYLOR SH!"‘LLFISH FARMS o ' Phone No: 360-426-8178
130 8F LYNCH RD ' ' :
SHELTON WA 98684

Zong 1: Rurat Ten
nf:l‘r\riﬁlli1lly Argae Key Penmisula, tslands - o
""'f'm-mwn& FreRasaplion s, . Quantty Pest(Sadn) v
©51,8%0.00 Shoreling (;ondriu:ual Use '
(41,800 00) Shoreline Gondilions| Use - fee exempt per Carolyns
« 8 : C
50.00 Total Fees
0 (JD Total Pald.

pompANA W gy ag
LA W LAV,
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T N E R LRR EL LA AR E R ant EXg! £2S) R RS S A Ru S SRR R B T L :_4 PPECEE
' AGENGY USE ONLY JARPA FORMEAST RN TR BN 19,2007
Ay iy Rafeppes Ils Dale Reeeived;
£ satated] Ly, ' : : {logal fowi, o apeney) MO “nh
S TGN L munmast s shivn s ‘ FEB 21 708

sm  Washington State JOINT AQUATIC RESOURCES PERMIT APPLICATIONIULARRIAY Form

el [
‘!

m Flah Habitad Pnhancamaent Projocts per ROW 77,685,181, You must submit copy of compleled JARPA form and Fisly Habitat
Enhancement JARPA Audition ty your Lecal Government Planning Dep't and WA Dep't of Fish and Wildiife (WDFW) Area Habitat
.. Biglogist oo gemm day. Nolo for Local Governments: You must submit comments ko WOFW within 156 working days.,

[Tased on hastructiors al www epenmiting.qrg, | am sending coples of this application to the following: (check all ihal apply)

[ Yocal Gevornment for Shoreline: I Kubstartlal Development [ KCondilional Use:  [IVatiange [ JExemption [ JRevislon
["hlaodplain Management [ICritical Areas Qrdinance

Wesshington Depeutnyent of 1'ish aid Wildife for Hygraulic Prolect Approval (Submit 2 copias lo WDFW Reglon)

ashington Depaiment of Ecology for 401 Water Quality Certification (to Regional Office-Faderal Parmit Unit)

ashinglon Department of Naw af Resources for Aouatic Resources Use Authorizafion Notificalion ‘

o of Ergineers Tor: [ 18ackon 404 permit. { %‘actigm,jg pemit

saesl Guard for: | General Bridan Agt Permit rivate Aids (o Navigadion (for rion-bridge projects)

Tror Diepartinerd of 7 ransportaticn prajacts only: This project will be designed o meet conditions of the mosl current
Fuolooy/Dapartnent of Transpartition Water Quality Implementing Agreerment -

PHECT Tiy LE Tnfortial Gt 6 Géoduck — Foss Farm

e o

' aibenh | PP 2o se——

seem AY IV 14 W s s nbrehaadte

PROJEET DESERIFTION Th planting ind harvesting of géoduck in the Jower infertidal zone of Case Inlat.

BTG A < One Tor aif pamiis covered by this application, Be sire to ALSO complefs Section € {Sigriatirs Block) for all

by syt s ¥ Ao St 2 41 Tare ¥ permit applications. .
. ABRUIEART Taylor Shelifish ‘ "
o UWRLTRG RDORESE - Be {3 Tynch Koad, Shelfon, WA 98584 " o e e
WOREK PHONE | E-MAIL ADDRESS HOME PHONE FAX #
e JBU 4260178 | DianeC@ftavlorshellfish.com | 360 490-4800 e e | SBOAZTOILT ]
If wav agont ks acling for the applic aint diring the parmit process, complete #2. Be sure agent signs Section G (Signature Block) for]
 arran soss e s 04« ..».W.___I..i.. W wrerm e e e s _..2ll permit applications s ' -
 AUTECIILCAY AGENT ~ Diang Conpar -
ST MAILING ATDRESE T T - - T _
i NG -
WORK FHOME E-MAlL ADDRESS HOME PHORNE FAX #
e SRERE ) Bame Same .Same et s e

5 Relaiicnship of applioant to propetly: [ OWNER L) PURCHASER [§ LESSEE [] .

"
VPP .

. Nama: ‘Z;;"Jci}'a:;m and phane nun-.i;ﬂ;'- wf proparty :':wner(s) if other than app!icant:“ North Bay Parinership, Leslie Foss, 211 South g"
Sicpet, Maunl Vernon, WA 98273 (180) 336-0981 '

o pemsemsn s ¥ | w e mmue or ek

NN Ry sy ssmatee e . e m— e s}

5, Lr,)malig‘a;m (i»lmé! achdress, lncluS‘u"u:{ city, couﬁty"zmd Zip code, where'proposé"d‘:aciivily exsts or wil o) idelands abﬁiﬁng Parcels
AB2083602, BO20PIFONE, H02018200, 0020084002, north of Joemma State Park on the west side of Key Paninsula in Plerce

e aberna

Losal gaveniment with jusisdiclen (Gity or cournly)
Plerce Cuiaty :

W Eadlion ™ T [aaclion T [rowehip TiRange T [Government Lol ) e T T
wn ipereanrs v (8,5, 16 20 Nogth [ WoSE  |rmecerismmeee [WNR Sfream lype if known 1
* fatituctn ang Longitude: : Tax Parcel Number

v‘mm}-hmy Yol are v;/orklngj in J Case Inlet ' Tributary of ' WRIA #
b this wiaterlooddy on thes 303(d) Hist [X] YES [0 NO Puget Sound 15

EYES, whisl parameter(s)? B0, Foc [ .
HYES .11 parameter(s)? DO, Foeal Colliorm Shoreline designation-Natural

and Congsrvancy
Zoning designation-

e edrs - b s e @ 2 Y "

0020093003, 0020093008

L T T P )

— ks AL H RTINS e 8 e« et P o
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W=t

e PRURTYNCEY

ey Von

8. Duseribe (v) the curcsnt wse of the praperly, (b) &truclures existing on the property, and (c) n;(isling environmental conditions, Have you
comphslod any pertion of the proposed activity on this property?  [X] YES [0 NO ” : :

o any puition of (e proposed dedivily already completed on (his property, Indicale month and year of completian.

this s an ostablished geoduck farm and has been ongoing for almost eight years. See attached
averview and supporting technical documents for additional detail.

lﬂhﬂ E::mpe:rty agriculiuiral fanel? ] YES [X|] NO Are you a USDA program participant? [] YES [¥] NO
74, Describe tha proposad work Wt needs aquatic permits: Complete plans and spacifications should be provided for all work walerward
ot thn ordinay high water mark or line, Including types of equipment to be used. If applying for a shoreline petmit, tescribe il
work within and beyand 200 feel of the ordinary high water mark. If you have provided attached materials to describa your
, profect, you still must sumimarize the proposed work here. Attach a separate shaeel if additional space is necded.
Juvenile clams gre planted In PYC tubes buried in the substrate. The tubes are removed within two

yoars and the geoduck continue to grow until harvest at approximately 4-6 years. Harvest oceurs by
removing the aduit gesduck from softened substrate. The substrate around the adult geoduck is
softened by nserting water with a hydraulic wand around the geoduck. The area is then replanted. -

PEESARKHCH OF DRAWINGS: 8en i il drivings and guldanca for compileling the drawings. UNE SET OF ORIGINAL OR BOOD QUALITY I?EPRODuciBLE
DRAKNGS MUST BEATTACHED, NUTEL: Anplicants are enceuraged to submit photographe of the project site, il thase DO NQT substitute for drawings. THE CORPS
AIF {J\_Iﬂ lj’{f_{i@? ﬂﬁﬂjvgqa&;ﬁ‘r G()Aifég_ J{’ﬁ{}Ull?ﬁ:‘ DRAWINGS ON 8-1/2 X 11 INCH SHEETS, LARGER DRAWINGS AAY BE REGUIRED BY OTHER AGENCIES,

h';b“.mf‘“):;smrilxua thes purpose of the propesed work and why you want or need to perform it at the site. Please explain any specific needs that

. Liaves Tuflunwised s desiga, ' ’
Bontinuation of the commercial cultivation of geoduck clams.

APV n WL (SR b e e e & parm WA STeSAI=ppieteery waemrias sl w0

Io. Deseabe e potanbial impaets {0 dharacieriafic uses of the water body. Thess uses may include fish and aquatic Iife, water quality,
wittir supply, recrastion aod acsthelics. [dentliy proposed actions o avoid, minimize, and mitigate deldmental impacts and
privide proper proleciion of fish and agualic fife. Identify which guidance documents you have used. Attach a saparaie sheet if
» athiilionnl spane Is nawdid, S o =
Bhelifish aquacuiture {s & preferred use under the State’s Shoreline Management Act and Pierce
Gounty's Shoreline Mastor Program. The nature of the operation and shellfish farming in general require

clean witer und a healthy marine acosystem to be successful. See attached overview and supporting
techniéal docuwents Tai‘lz‘»addiﬂmlal detail.

r: J qf-[.‘ii‘]bv‘jyrsfl)bﬂﬁi:l:;g(;ﬂ—;/w)ll: w:ll your project be ih compliance with the State of Washinglon waler quality s‘t;;"ldards foor turbidity
oo o VACTTR201A410)7 ] YES | L1 NO o N
&, Wil the: project be constructed i stages? 1 YES [X] NO
Proposed vtorting date; '
Fsfimaled durstion of ackivity: - This |s an established farm and activilles are ongoing, i o

Nt wee oApe fodem e
[ - .

S8, Checl ey tomporary or penmanent structures will be placed: NIA
[1 Waletward of th: ordiary high water mark or line for fresh or tidal waters AND/OR

+ e ] Walerwiseed of the raiany ligher high water for tdal waters? S
10, Will &l enaslorial {rack, fill, bulklioud, or other material) be placed; No. :
Walarward of the ordinary high wator mark or line for fresh waters? -
I YES, VOLUME {suble yards) 1 AREA (acres)
[} Watorward of tha meant higher high waler for lidal walers?
“HOYES. VOLUML (eubic yards) | AREA - (acres)

R T e T R S P TR
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f1. Will maderial Do phaced inwetlands? 1] YES NO

I YES:
A, pacted woa i G, o
r,,,mm dp;munlaun beon cumplaled? If YES, please submil with application. 1 YES O NO
£ Has g wolland report bean prepaced? I YES, please submit with application - ™ YES O NO

D, Ty zd camposilion of il mateied (vg sand, efc.)
E, Medgrial soiroe: ' ‘

F, Lt all soil serivg (type of soil} lnc cabond st the project gita, and Indicale xfihey are on lhe county's lisl of hydric soils. Sils information
© o be objained from thz natiral Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)

- GOWL l PROPOSED ACTIVITY CAUSEE FLOODING OR. DRAINING OF WETLANDS? Cl YES ‘ - 1 NO
¥ YESS, IMPACTED AREA INACRES OF DRAINED WETLANDS. o
BETE: F your pivoject wit Iigsaul syeualor fhan 1750 of i fore of welland, subrnlt a mitgation pian to the Goms and Ecolopy for approval along with (ha JARPA foim,

NESTE & 401 wrslor quicility eortliloation way be wqulrm' fiom Ecology In addition to an approved mitigation plan if your project watland impacts are greater than 1/10 acre |n slre.
{1t m;b.ﬂ{t hw JAHPA four and mﬁig«(lnn Jiiit o Lx.ulagy for 401 certification review, -

{2, bmrmw ater (Ecn‘r;plmrm ihl& p,ajact is (or will bey designed to meet gcology's most current  NJA
- shordwaler ramid, or an Feology agproved local stormwater manual. [ VES [] NO

M YES ~Wiich maral whl your project be designed {o meet?

[0 KO = For Claar Weitar Act S tion 401 and 404 permits only — Please submil to Ecology for approval, dlong with this JARPA
application, documentation that demanstrates the stomwater runoffl from your project or aclivity will comply with (he water quality
1. oy e ST S WAG 175-201(A) .
13 Wit cxxca\mimn or dmdg!ng ba panuired In water or we’dand.,? O YES [X] NO
If Yirs: , : .
A, Volume; {cubic yards) farea (acre)
4. Compoulifon of matorla! fo be removed: ‘
€. Psposal site for sucavated malorial:
by, Mathod of dradging:

v sy Wb pmaseeri o SURIONT ¢ g v

14, Has e Stats Environmental Mshry Act (SEPA) besn complated [j YES [X] NO Previous (Previous DNS 10/13/01)
SEPA Lead Aqam.y el ve Loﬂnty . :

FEAA Dieclsion: DNS, MONS, EIS, Adophon, Exemplion ' Decigion Date (end of comment patiod)
il 51‘.3'?‘/!57 /\ (';GP“K" QF YDUW SH’A DECISIDN LE'ITEF: TOWDFW “}S F\E_QUIRLE) FFOR A COMPLETE AF‘PU !"A fIL)N

.——"\44....‘ v ———— . E1rwyy oo i teves ayw

LM lher Apphmhaﬂtz, BPROVHS Of certmfxmhom from other federal, state or local agencies for any structuras, construction dlsrharga*i
o niher activitios dasvnbnd in ihe application {i.e. preliminary plat approval, bealth district approval, building parmlt SEPA
review, fedoral enargy regulatory commission license (FERC), Forest praclices application, elc.). Also, Indicate whether wark
- e Dseny c,mmpléted and idisate: all existing work on drawings. NOTE: For use wilh Corps Nationwide Permits, idamlfy whﬂther
Lo Yo pmjw has ur wili et an NPDES permit for discharging wastewater and/or qtormwaler.

-

s Grere o

T OF APPHOVAL ISSUING AGRENCY DENTIFICATION | DATE OF APPLICATION | DATE ARPRIVLD | GOMPLETER?
' . : NO. '
et e -
Nl ' ' - | Plores County - SD22-00 4jo0 4 10/00 Yos
Naxmnwum h"*umm P Army COE ' NWP4g . , ‘ Yos
Haww{ nw Jﬁmwuval ' Stale DOH . |4ssP 10/00 | Moo Yo
Mumm P arm RDﬂioUﬂ“Oﬁ State DFW 8256 10/0D ' 10/00 Yos

1 fsn. Huas paty ¢ '\uu 1c.y dun_i_?d appn wal fr,\r lhe; aclivity you're applylng for or for any activity direclly related to the eu_tlvuy described haralr?
L1 YES [X] N
YRS extaln: L

A W P s
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S;Ei(“ TION B~ Use for. %ixw eltim and Corps of Engineers permits only:

ANer oy @ e Re Ry S w wismyite g 8 B 40 R,

"i Ta, Tolal sost of pr o;vcl Th)., rnczam the hu‘ markat value of the project, including materals, Jabor, machine rentals, oic.

Fhi"x its a1 batablished farm and thetefore has a substantial Investment of tﬁﬂals and Iabor that have been Incurred to date. For

' e::bmiwubnu agkmmiom the value ig uppmmmately $20M. '\ RO LI, 7 arrn s E 100600 Ho.

(U7, 3 & piedact or any portion of 2 praject receives funding from a federal agency, Lhat agency is responsible for ESA consullation, Please
. tudicade if yeu will recedve federa) funds and what federal agency Is providing those funds.

FEDERAL FURIING [ YES [¥7 NO IFYES, please list the federal agency.

= sage e @ g e st ok YR e ey AR 8 SRR ST 00 b ¢ pmee £ 4V S Sponre

18, Fogal goverpmert with juyjsclir:ﬁm v Piarce County
118." Hravidd fanies, addredees and tlaphions numbers of adjaining property owners, lessees, etc,  Pleass nole: Shareline Management
(;am;m,w & may require addifional nolice - consult your local governmenl, '

TTUNeweE ADDRESS ' , [ PHONE NUMBER

vy = e aeher ot phoieys i oo e e oot f—

« S :mm.lmﬁ propurly ln.tmw

L e L et PR R

kv s wv|

o

hicovie arotca fp/ oot wpiws mise mimn] yonp oo mebnep jyw wie oyiey (88 mvery AT @8 Syl T

R R L T U

) &.4" LTIE?N £ Thi«f sadtion MU!:?Hm complated for any
R, Apphcmtum Ia htaretby mads for & penmit or permiits to autharize the activities described hersin. | certify that | am fdmlllar wuh the
i +Information sonlainer! in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge nnd belief, such Information Is bue, complele,
oy uind aceurate. ) further cetify fhat ) possess the autherity lo underlake the proposed aclivities. | heraby grant to the agencies to
0 wiiich this application 15 made, the right to enter the above-describad location to inspect the propuscd lrl—proqres= 50re omp!eted
. Wwork, | agres lo stard work Q,NLY after all necessary permits have been rmcelvad

ARG UL TR TNl ¥ A B ALY s i be -

IR T L T VPR

srmit coveredb this ap, Iication

IMMAIATS & . e 000 sean B

| - T | BATE ™" "
ig QAJQKL Bké .m:)}!fmw,..-* o | 2(14 /05

t.ll(w‘NA LIS OP\J"]?H GANT

~\ LY T R ——. s oy o w Ayl waan W ow

‘u

| T DATE
;’)m Al ( £ ﬁp,.w—-“ ' o : | 2 / ’e /0 £
m,x SNATUEE OF Al HORIZED AGENT

B s e vy y rurin 20 pe w VSV IE YOS WE Ve by
)

R AT ETIVY SNWY A W

| NEREBY DESIGNATE Dlane Gooper . TOACT AS MY AGENT IN MATTERS RELATED TO THIS
 APPLICATION ) q> % PE Ri\{l_l_[(‘a) | UNDIZRSTAND THAT IF A FEDERAL IPERMIT IS ISSUED, | MUST SIGN THE PERMIT.
A W0 N e _2/1/08
mr“wm Vi m" AFPLICKNT /g A . DATE

rv LT RY] :. DR .\.u\ M b e meb s o i 2e yob o J s ‘

ppedile

' ‘:d(aNMURL OF LANDCWNER {‘:X(af PY PUBLIC ENTITY LANDOWNERS EG.DNR)

e -m---w pu s et § At ae e pdmyde b

% W‘ﬁ.& !\F‘M i‘&ﬂﬂ"mﬁ M_JJ-Q_[ RE: MGNE’D EY TH[: APPLICANTAND THE AGEN T, IF AN AUTHORIZED AGENT IS DE Ql(sNATED

i
\

B8, (,‘ 1001 rtmwd ] H’ml Whatver, In any manner within the jurisdiclion of any depariment or agency af the United Stales knowingly .
falsifies, copesals, or covars up by any Irick, scheme, or device a material fact or makes any falsg, fictilious, or fraudulent slatemenls or
reppdontation: or makes or uses any false writing or document knowing same to contain any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or
endry, shal be finesd not more than 10,000 or imprisoned not more than § years or both

PO AL A e RAIERS T S0 LAY e WS d B 2 e ity 21 2 AL Mt _bar o AR ST ol il

COMPLETED BY LOCAL QE 1GIAL

A. Naitro of ftes extsting shoreling, (Dusoriba lype of shareling, such as marine, stream, lake, lagoon, rmarsh, chg, swamp, flood
pliin, Noudway, delta; lype of bwarh, such as accretion, erosion, high bank, low bank or dike; material such as sand, rgravm tnud, clay,
recds, liprnn, and extert and lypz of tutkhezuding, if any)

H., in thes grvardd thal any of the propasexd Liildings or structures will exceed & height of {hirdy-five feet above khe avaraga grade level,
lmhc seiey thies uppmﬂmma localfon gf dnd number of residential units, existing and potential, that will have an obstructed view:

G apnlluitian invalyes & congitiondl use or variance, set forlh in full that portion of the master program which provides 1hat the
propased Us i (riay be & wndmarml use, or, In the case of a variance, fram which the variance Is being sought:

N g aike waﬂamwvmt,.m., Rkt VoA ‘J‘H\JLJ d il i ',hLHAl-ﬂ\l‘\ 1T 22 R Ko i TR Pl

Thass Agendies are Equal Oppertunity and Affimative Aclian employers.
For specif seconimadalion needs, ploase conlact the approprigle agency In the Instructons
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The Honorable Chris Wickharn

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THURSTON COUNTY. ‘

TAYLOR RESOURCES, INC., a
Washington corporation, also known as
TAYLOR SHELLFISH FARMS, _
- NO. 08-2-00904-9
Petitioners, :

V. S DECLARATION OF SERVICE

PIERCE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent,
and
NORTH BAY PARTNERS, a family
partnership; FOSS M. LESLIE ET

AL., Taxpayers of record for the
property at issue,

Additional Parties.

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) -
) ss.
COUNTY OFKING ) .
I, KATHLEEN M. MILLER, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State

of Washington, declare as follows:

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP
Anorneys-at-Law
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303
Seattle, WA 98154
Tel. (206) 264-8600
Fax (206) 264-9300

DECLARATION OF SERVICE -1
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I am the legal assistant for Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP, attorneys for the Coalition
to Protect Puget Sound Habitat. On the date and in the manner 1nd1cated below, I caused

the Response of Intervenor Coalition to Protect Puget Sound Habitat to Motions to

O e} ~ (@) W AW [\

Consolidate and for Entry of Judgment and Declaratlon_ of Devon N. Shannon to be served

on:

Samuel "Billy" Plauché, WSBA No. 25476
Amanda M. Carr, WSBA No. 38025 '
GordonDerr LLP

2025 First Avenue, Suite 500

Seattle, WA 98121-3140
bplauche@GordonDerr.com
acarr@GordonDerr.com

(Attorneys for Taylor Resources, Inc. and
Taylor Shellfish Farms) :

¥ By United States Mail

[ 1 By Legal Messenger

[ ] By Facsimile

[ 1 By Federal Express/Express Mail
M By E-Mail '

Jerry K1mba11

Law Office of Jerry R. Klmball
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2020
Seattle, WA 98101-3132
ikimballaw(@seanet.com

(Attorney for North Bay Partners)

X1 By United States Mail ,
[ ] By Legal Messenger
[ 1 By Facsimile

[ ] By Federal Express/Express Mail
¥ By E-Mail

Jill Guernsey

Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney
955 Tacoma Avenue S., #301
Tacoma, WA 98402

[X By United States Mail

- [ ] By Legal Messenger

[ ] By Facsimile
[ 1 By Federal Express/Express Mail
[X] By E-Mail

200& at Seattle Washmgton.

| .
DATED this 1l dayof _ 30\7

CPPSH\Superior\Décsv

DECLARATION OF SERVICE - 2

e o

KATHLEEN M. MILLER

Bricklin Newman Dold, LLP
Anorneys-at-Law
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303
Seattle, WA 98154
Tel. (206) 264-8600
Fax (206) 264-9300




